

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CHARLES MOODY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 149041

Court of Appeals No. 301783
consolidated with
Court of Appeals No. 301784

Supreme Court No. 144096

and

Court of Appeals Nos. 301783 & 301784

GET WELL MEDICAL TRANSPORT,
PROGRESSIVE REHAB CENTER and
CAROL REINTS, INC.,

Wayne Circuit Court No. 10-006722-AV

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

36th District Court No. 08-138983-NF
consolidated with
36th District Court No. 09-119255-NF

v.

HOME OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Richard E. Shaw (P33521)
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant Moody
1425 Ford Building
615 Griswold Street
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 963-1301

Anselmi & Mierzejewski, P.C.
Kurt A. Anselmi (P32621)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
1750 S. Telegraph, Suite 306
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48302
(248) 338-2290

Law Offices of Nicholas A. Cirino
Nicholas A. Cirino (P37418)
Attorney for Plaintiffs Get Well Medical
Transport, Progressive Rehab Center &
Carol Reints, Inc.
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1100
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 628-4709

FILED

APR 29 2014

LARRY S. ROYSTER
CLERK

MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE HOME OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY'S
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT CHARLES MOODY'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

Proof of Service

149041

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY, GROUNDS FOR RELIEF AND RELIEF SOUGHT	vi
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	x
I. WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS AND CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER APPELLANTS' CAUSE OF ACTION, WHERE THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY EXCEEDED \$25,000?	x
II. WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS AND CIRCUIT COURT ERRED WHEN IT REVERSED THE JURY VERDICT AS TO APPELLANT MEDICAL PROVIDERS SUIT AND REMANDED THEIR CAUSES OF ACTION BACK TO THE DISTRICT COURT FOR A NEW TRIAL? ...	x
III. WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS AND CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN ITS SUPPLEMENTAL/ADDITIONAL ORDER GRANTING A NEW TRIAL AFTER FINDING THAT COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT MOODY MADE COMMENTS IN HIS OPENING STATEMENT WHICH "TAINTED THE ENTIRE CASE" AND "DEPRIVED APPELLEE (HOME OWNERS) OF A FAIR TRIAL?"	x
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Counter Statement of Facts	2
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS CAUSE OF ACTION.	12
A. Standard of Review	12
B. Appellants Reliance on MCR 4.002	12
C. Analysis	13
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS AND CIRCUIT COURT WERE CORRECT IN REVERSING THE JURY'S VERDICT AS TO THE MEDICAL PROVIDERS AND REMANDING THEIR CASES BACK TO THE 36 TH DISTRICT COURT FOR A NEW TRIAL.	25
A. Standard of Review	25
B. Analysis	25

III.	THE COURT OF APPEALS AND CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT PROVIDED A SEPARATE AND ADDITIONAL REASON FOR A NEW TRIAL BASED UPON APPELLANT MOODY'S IMPROPER COMMENTS.	29
	
A.	Standard of Review	29
B.	Analysis	30
IV.	RELIEF REQUESTED	35
	

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altman v Nelson</i> , 197 Mich App 467; 495 NW2d 826 (1992)	9
<i>Armstrong v Commercial Carriers, Inc.</i> , 341 Mich 45, 67 NW2d 194 (1954)	25
<i>Buczowski v Buczowski</i> , 351 Mich. 216, 222-23, 88 N.W.2d 416 (1958)	12
<i>Chen v Wayne State Univ.</i> , 284 Mich App 172, 195, 771 NW2d 820 (2009)	25
<i>Clohset ex rel v No Name Corp (On Remand)</i> 302 Mich App 550; 840 NW2d 375 (2013)	12
<i>Cook v Applebee's of Michigan, Inc.</i> , 239 Mich App 311, 315, 608 NW2d 62 (2000)	12, 23
<i>Estefia v Credit Technologies Inc.</i> , 245 Mich App 466; 628 NW2d 577 (2001)	15
<i>Fox v Board of Regents of University of Michigan</i> , 375 Mich 238, 242; 134 NW2d 146 (1965)	14, 24
<i>Fox v Martin</i> , 287 Mich 147, 283 NW9 (1938)	14, 16
<i>Grubb Creek Action Committee v Shiawassee County Drain Commissioner</i> , 218 Mich App 665, 670, 554 NW2d 612 (1996)	14, 17, 24, 26
<i>Hammack v Lutheran Social Services</i> , 211 Mich App 1, 9, 535 NW2d 215 (1995)	29
<i>Hunt v Freeman</i> , 217 Mich App 92, 95, 550 NW2d 817 (1996)	29, 34
<i>In Re Fraser's Estate</i> , 288 Mich 392, 394; 285 NW1 (1939)	14
<i>In re Hatcher</i> , 443 Mich 426; 505 NW2d 834 (1993)	9
<i>In re MCI Telecom. Complaint</i> , 460 Mich 396, 411; 596 NW2d 164 (1999)	13
<i>Jackson City Bank & Trust Co v Fredrick</i> , 271 Mich 538; 260 NW 908 (1935)	9, 12
<i>Johnson v. Manhattan Railway Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 479, 53 SCt 72 (1933)	25
<i>Klapp v United Insurance Group</i> , 468 Mich 459, 463; 663 NW2d 447 (2003)	12, 25
<i>Krawczyk v. Detroit Auto Inter-Ins Exch.</i> , 418 Mich 231, 341 NW2d 110 (1983) ...	22, 23

<i>L & L Wine and Liquor Corporation v Liquor Control Commission,</i>	
274 Mich App 354, 733 NW2d 107 (2007)	15
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180, 191-92; 795 NW2d 517 (2010)	13
<i>Metro Car Co v Hemker</i> , unpublished <i>per curiam</i> Court of Appeals	
Opinion issued Dec. 29, 2005, Docket No. 254687	15, 24
<i>Moody v Home Owners Insurance Co.</i> , __ Mich App __, __ NW2d __ (2014)....	vii, ix, 36
<i>National Nut Co of California v Susu Nut Co,</i>	
61 F Supp 86 (1945)	25
<i>Oakland Co Bd of Co Rd. Comm'rs v Mich Prop & Cas Guaranty</i>	
<i>Ass'n</i> , 456 Mich 590, 604, 575 NW2d 751 (1998)	13
<i>People ex rel MacMullan v Babcock</i> , 38 Mich App 336, 344,	
196 NW2d 489 (1972)	25, 26
<i>People v Jones</i> , 468 Mich 345, 352, 662 NW2d 376 (2003)	26
<i>Polkton Township v Pellegrom</i> , 265 Mich 88, 98, 693 NW2d 170 (2005)	12, 25
<i>Reetz v Kinsman Marine Transit Co.</i> , 416 Mich 97, 102;	
330 NW2d 638 (1982)	30, 34, 35
<i>Steele v Dep't of Corrections</i> , 215 Mich App 710, 712, 546 NW2d 725 (1996)	12, 23
<i>Strong v Daniels</i> , 3 Mich 466 (1855)	14
<i>Trost v Buckstop Lure Co</i> , 249 Mich App 580, 587, 644 NW 2d 54 (2002)	16
<i>Wilson v General Motors Corp</i> , 183 Mich App 21, 26, 454 NW2d 405 (1990)	29
<i>Yee v Shiawassee Cty Bd. of Com'rs</i> , 251 Mich App 379, 399, 651 NW2d	
756 (2002)	12, 13
Statutes	
MCL §8.3a	13
MCL 500.3101	1, 27
MCL 500.3112	27

MCL 500.3114(1)	2
MCL 600.8301(1)	9, 13, 24
MCL § 500.3174	31
MCL §600.605	14
MCL §600.8301	4, 5, 7, 10
MCL §§ 500.3114 & 3171	31

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(4)	5, 6, 9, 12-14, 16, 21, 23
MCR 2.116(C)(8)	15, 16
MCR 2.116(C)(9)	15
MCR 2.116(G)(5)	14, 16, 23
MCR 2.227	6
MCR 2.227(A)(1)	9
MCR 2.405	3, 11
MCR 2.405(E)	4
MCR 2.505(A)	3, 25
MCR 4.002	12, 13
MCR 7.216(A)(6)	31
MCR 7.219	x
MCR 7.302(D)(1)	xii

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	14
Administrative Order 1998-1	15
